Amended & Enacted 7/22/08

Amended 7/22/08


[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
ORDINANCE 2008-485-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE, A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND NORTH FLORIDA CENTER, LLC (THE “AMENDMENT”), FOR THE TAX COLLECTOR’S UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD BRANCH OFFICE SO AS TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LEASE TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2010, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE TIME FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE TAX COLLECTOR’S HOGAN’S CORNER REPLACEMENT BRANCH OFFICE; PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THE AMENDMENT; RATIFYING OF 1ST AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Second Amendment to Lease approved and authorized.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his authorized designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, that certain Second Amendment to the Lease between the City of Jacksonville and North Florida Center, LLC (the “Amendment”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Rvsd 2nd Amd to COJ Uniform Lease Agree, July 14, 2008 – Finance”, for the Tax Collector’s University Boulevard Branch Office.  The Mayor, or his authorized designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver any and all documents necessary to complete and deliver the Amendment.


Section 2.

Purpose.

The purpose of the Amendment is to extend the term of the Lease for the Tax Collector’s University Boulevard Branch Office to September 30, 2010, in order to provide adequate time for construction of the Tax Collector’s Hogan’s Corner Branch Office. 

Section 3.

Ratification of 1st Amendment to the Lease Agreement.  The Council ratifies the 1st Amendment to the Lease Agreement and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute all documents necessary to effectuate the intent therein.  A copy of the 1st Lease Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.


Section 4.

Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

    /s/  Steven E. Rohan_________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\05.27.08.PW.RE.NFCenter.Lease.2dAmendment.doc 

� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1278401640/Attach.tif
N

s

s
%-usys

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE UNIFORM LEASE AGREEMENT (BUILDING)

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CITY OF JACKSONVILLE UNIFORM
LEASE AGREEMENT (BUILDING) (“Amendment’) is entered into and effective the

day of 2008, by and between NORTH FLORIDA CENTER, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”), whose address is 401 E. Las Olas
Blvd., #130-159, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301, and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation (“Tenant”, whose address is 117 W. Duval Street, Suite
480, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Tenant and RMW UNIVERSITY CENTER SOUTH, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company entered into that certain City of Jacksonville Uniform Lease
Agreement (Building) executed on December 22, 2005 and having a commencement date
of October 1, 2005 as renewed by that certain Lease Renewal Letter dated April 14, 2006,
whereby Tenant agreed to lease certain premises from Landlord more particularly
described therein (collectively, the “Lease”); and

B. NORTH FLORIDA CENTER, LLC has acquired the property from RMW
UNIVERSITY CENTER SOUTH, LLC and is now the Landlord.

C. Tenant and NORTH FLORIDA CENTER, LLC executed the FIRST
AMENDMENT TO CITY OF JACKSONVILLE UNIFORM LEASE AGREEMENT
effective August 21, 2007.

D. Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the terms of the Lease and the First
Amendment thereto as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the parties hereby agree to amend the Lease as set forth herein.

I Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed
to be true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms
shall have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. Amendment to Section XXVL Renewal Option. The paragraph
contained in Section XXVI. “Renewal Option” of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and
the following paragraph inserted in its place:

The First Renewal Option of the lease shall Commence October
1, 2006 and expire on September 30, 2007

Revised Exhibit 1

Rvad 2™ Amd to COJ Uniform Lease Agree
July 14, 2007 - Finance

Page 1 of 4
For the period from October 1, 2006 to September 30, 2007 the
rent shall be $13.72 per square foot + $1.98 C.A.M.

The Second Renewal Option of the lease shall commence
October 1, 2007 and expire on September 30, 2010.

For the period from October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008 the
rent shall be $14.13 per square foot + $2.04 C.AM.

For the period from October 1, 2008 to September 30, 2009 the
rent shall be $14.55 per square foot + $2.10 CAM.

For the period from October 1, 2009 to September 30, 2010 the
rent shall be $14.99 per square foot + $2.16 C.A.M.

4, Amendment to Section XVIII. The paragraph contained in Section XVIII
“Notices” of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its
place:

All notices required to be served upon Landlord shall be served by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to
North Florida Center, LLC, 401 E. Las Olas Blvd., #130-159, Ft.
Lauderdale Florida 33301, and all notices required to be served
upon Tenant shall be served by registered or certified mail, return
receipt requested, addressed to Corporation Secretary, 117 West
Duval Street, Suite 480, Jacksonville, FL. 32202.

5. Tenant’s Exercise of Second Renewal Option, Lease Term and Rental
Payment. By execution of this Second Amendment Tenant hereby exercises its second
option to renew the Lease for an additional year and by execution of this Second
Amendment Landlord acknowledges and accepts the same, Landlord and Tenant
acknowledge that the term of the Lease pursuant to Tenant’s exercise of the second
option shall commence on October 1, 2007 and end on September 30th, 2010 and that the
monthly rent payment during the period from October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008
shall be the sum of Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-eight and 52/100 Dollars
($4,488.52) per month and that the monthly rent payment during the period from October
1, 2008 to September 30th, 2009 shall be the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred
Twenty-One and 76/100 Dollars ($4,621.76) per month and that the monthly rent
payment during the period from October 1, 2009 to September 30th, 2010 shall be the
sum of Four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty and 55/100 Dollars ($4,760.55) per month.

6. Authority. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that Landlord has
full right and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended
by this Amendment and Landlord and the person(s) signing this Amendment on
Landlord’s behalf represent and warrant to Tenant that such person(s) are duly authorized
to execute this Amendment on Landlord’s behalf without further consent or approval by
anyone. Landlord shall deliver to Tenant promptly upon request all documents reasonably
requested by Tenant to evidence such authority.

Revised Exhibit 1

Rved 2™ Amd to COJ Uniform Lease Agree
July 14, 2007 - Finance

Page 2 of 4
7. Effectiveness, Ratification of the Lease. The amendment to the Lease
contained herein shall be effective as of the date first written above. The provisions of the
Lease shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly provided in this
Amendment.

8. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only
by a writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be
enforced, and shall bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal
representatives and assigns.

9. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number
of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of
which constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment,
it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

10. City Council Approval. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon
the approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank by the parties.]

Revised Exhibit 1

Rvad 2* Amd to COJ Uniform Lease Agree
July 14, 2007 - Finance

Page 3 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Landlord and Tenant have executed this
Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES: NORTH FLORIDA CENTER, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Print Name: Print Name:

Title:

Date:

Print Name:

TENANT:

ATTEST: CTTY OF JACKSONVILLE,
a Florida municipal corporation

By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing tease and provision has been made for the payment of
the moneys provided therein to be paid.

By:
Director of Finance
CONTRACT NUMBER:
Etc.
Form Approved: Content Reviewed by:
Assistant General Counsel Public Buildings Division

G \SHARED\LEGIS CC\2008\Amends\2008-485 Finance amd Exhibit doc

Revised Exhibit 1

Rvad 2° Amd to COJ Uniform Lease Agree
July 14, 2007 - Finance

Page 4 of 4
A

.2 ’5] (’IL & .
7 2 i i
7 ]

|

JUN 2 08

FIRST AMENDMENT TO '
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE UNIFORM LEASE AGREEMENT (BUILDING)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY OF JACKSONVILLE UNIFORM LEASE
AGREEMENT (BUILDING) (“Amendment’) is entered into and effective the _2/ day of
A< , 2007, by and between NORTH FLORIDA CENTER, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (“Landlord”), whose address is 401 E. Las Olas Blvd., #130-159, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida 33301, and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal
corporation (*Tenanf”), whose address is 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 480, Jacksonville, Florida
32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Tenant and RMW UNIVERSITY CENTER SOUTH, LLC, a Florida limited
entered into that certain City of Jacksonville Uniform Lease Agreement (Building) executed on
December 22, 2005 and having a commencement date of October 1, 2005, as renewed by that
certain Lease Renewal Letter dated April 14, 2006, whereby Tenant agreed to lease certain
premises from Landlord more particularly described therein (collectively, the “Lease”); and

B. NORTH FLORIDA CENTER, LLC has acquired fhe property from RMW
UNIVERSITY CENTER SOUTH, LLC and is now the Landlord.

C. Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the terms of the Lease as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby
agree to amend the Lease as set forth herein.

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. Amendment to Section XXV1. Renewal Option. The paragraph contained in
Section XXVI. “Renewal Option” of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following
paragraph inserted in its place:

The Tenant shall have the option to renew this lease for two (2)
additional periods of one (1) year each under the terms and
conditions contained herein by providing thirty (30) days written
notice to Landlord prior to the expiration of the current term,
except the rental rate for each option to renew shall be as follows:

0ok 10V -Sept 07 Firgt Renewal Option: $13.72 per square foot plus $1.98 C.A.M. *16.10

Hot (7071 - 56@. 0%Second Renewal Option: $14.13 per square foot $2.04 CAM. * 1. i

st EXHIBIT 2
51)/0 incieast MJ\ Page 1 of 4
4. Amendment to Section XXII. The paragraph contained in Section XXIL
“Indemnity” of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its

place’

The Landlord shall indemnify Tenant and defend and save it harmless
from all suits, actions, damages, liability and expenses in connection with
loss of life, bodily or personal injury or property damage or any other
damage arising from or out of any occurrence in, upon or at or from the
demised premises, including the common areas and facilities within the
demised premises or any part thereof, or occasioned wholly or in part by
any act or omission of Landlord, its agents, employees, contractors,
servants, invitees, licensees, or concessionaires. Tenant shall indemnify
Landlord and defend and save it harmless from all suits, actions, damages,
liability and expenses in connection with loss of life, bodily or personal
injury or property damage or any other damage caused by from any
negligent act or omission of Tenant its agents or employees, and which is
caused by Tenant’s occupancy or use of said premises; provided however,
that Tenant’s indemnification of Landlord is subject to the limitations and
provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, which provisions are not
expanded, altered or waived beyond the statutory limitations contained in
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

5. Amendment to Section XX. The paragraph contained in Section XX “Right to
Terminate” of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its

place:

The Tenant shall have the right to terminate, without penalty, this lease
upon giving one hundred twenty (120) days advance written notice to the
Landlord

6. Addition of Holding Over Provision. The following paragraph is hereby added
to the terms of the Lease and inserted after Section XXVI:

XXVIl.  HOLDING OVER

In the event that Tenant or anyone claiming under Tenant shall continue
occupancy of the Leased Premises after the expiration of the term of this
Lease or any renewal or extension thereof without any agreement in
writing between Landlord and Tenant with respect thereto, such
occupancy shall not be deemed to extend or renew the term of the Lease,
but such occupancy shall continue as a tenancy at will, from month to
month, upon the covenants, provisions and conditions herein contained.
The rental shall be the rental in effect during the term of this Lease as
extended or renewed, prorated and payable for the period of such
occupancy.
EXHIBIT 2
-2- Page 2 of 4
7. Tenant’s Exercise of Second Renewal Option, Lease Term and Rental
Payment. By execution of this Amendment Tenant hereby exercises its second option to renew
the Lease for an additional year and by execution of this Amendment Landlord acknowledges
and accepts the same. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that the term of the Lease pursuant to
Tenant’s exercise of the second option shall commence on October 1, 2007 and end on
September 30, 2008 and that the monthly rent payment during such rental period shall be the
sum of Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-eight and 52/100 Dollars ($4, 488.52) per month.

8. Authority. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that Landlord has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this
Amendment, and Landlord and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Landlord's behalf
represent and warrant to Tenant that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment
on Landlord's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Landlord shall deliver to
Tenant promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by Tenant to evidence such

authonty.

9. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. The amendment to the Lease contained
herein shall be effective as of the date first writlen above. The provisions of the Lease shall
remain in full force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

10.  Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing
executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

I1. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be
necessary 1o produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

8. City Council Approval. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon the
approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

9, Effective Date. The Effective Date shall be the latter date that either Landlord or
Tenant executes this Amendment.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank by the parties.]

Exhibit 2
-3- Page 3 of i
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Landlord and Tenant have executed this
Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES: ER, LLC, a

AR o= Y
Print Name: T7 P ame: DAV N £ Row & apd

Title:_mava&E2.

_—
'p;D}W‘( - Date: M 2fo V.
Print Name: Toon 1) LuxsiC /]
Alan Moslay

Chief Administrative Utiicer

For Mayor Johin Z=y.0
TENANT: Under Authority o

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVIEcu0ve Order No 17k

a Florida municipal corporation

— By F

’ ohn Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded/b’alan in the apyropriation sufficient to

therein to be paid.

NYAR AN
CONTRACT NUMBER £ 027- (0 éz
FOW Content Reviewed by: '

Ag#istant (Jeneral éou@g’éj Public Buildings Division

4
74

ly

G ‘Gov't Operations\LHodgess\First Amendmnet to Lease Agreement-Tax Collector Umiversity Branch DOC

EXHIBIT 2
-4- page 4 of 4




